
OBBBA
Key Farm Bill 

Improvements 



Estimated Budgetary Changes for Farm Bill & Rural Provisions of the OBBBA

-$1,795 -$150 $49 $333
$1,608

$1,608

$2,191

$2,778

Safety Net (ARC, PLC, 
Crop Insurance, ML, 

EAATM)
$59,040

Conservation

Forestry

Energy

Horticulture

Research

Miscellaneous

Trade

Disaster Assistance

Million Dollars

+$65.6 Billion

Source: June 29th CBO Score of OBBBA (FY2025-$FY2034) 



OBBBA
EVERY COTTON INDUSTRY PRIORITY WAS ADDRESSED IN SOME WAY

• Increase in reference price

• Payment limits were increased and indexed to inflation

• Increase and modernize the marketing loan

• Creation of an ELS loan similar to upland

• SCO more like STAX

• Basic and Optional Unit premium subsidy increased

• Pima Trust Fund restored

• EAATM increased to highest level ever



PLC/ARC



Seed Cotton Reference Price

• Beginning with the 2025 crop, the Seed Cotton Reference Price 
increases by 14% from $0.367 to $0.42

• Beginning with the 2031 crop, the reference price for all covered 
commodities shall equal the previous year’s reference price 
multiplied by 1.005% and cannot exceed 113% of the statutory 
reference price

• Effective reference price escalator increased from 85% to 88% of 5-
year Olympic Average



2025/26 PLC/ARC Election

• Growers will automatically receive the higher of ARC-CO or 
PLC payments regardless of election (only applies to the 
2025/26 crop)

• Growers who purchased STAX for the 2025/26 crop year and 
now want to enroll in PLC/ARC for 2025/26

• Contact local FSA office by Sept. 30, 2025 to enroll in 
PLC/ARC

• Contact insurance agent to opt out of STAX – must still pay 
60% of the STAX premium as a penalty



2025/26 Seed Cotton PLC Example
2025 Estimated Seed Cotton MYA Price: $0.3425
• Lint Price: $0.64 (USDA September estimate)
• Cottonseed Price: $224/ton (USDA September estimate)

PLC Payment Rate/lb
• $0.367 – $0.3425 = $0.0245/lb
• $0.420 – $0.3425 = $0.0775/lb

Seed Cotton PLC Yield = Lint Yield * 2.4
• 800 lbs * 2.4 = 1,920 lbs

PLC Payment/acre
• $0.0245/lb * 1,920 * 85% = $40
• $0.0775/lb * 1,920 * 85% = $126             $86 higher!



2025/26 Seed Cotton PLC Example
Lint 

Payment Yield
Seed Cotton 

Payment Yield
36.7 RP

PLC Payment/acre
42.0 RP

PLC Payment/acre
Difference

200 480 $10 $32 $22

300 720 $15 $47 $32

400 960 $20 $63 $43

500 1,200 $25 $79 $54

600 1,440 $30 $95 $65

700 1,680 $35 $111 $76

800 1,920 $40 $126 $86

900 2,160 $45 $142 $97

1,000 2,400 $50 $158 $108

1,100 2,640 $55 $174 $119

1,200 2,880 $60 $190 $130

1,300 3,120 $65 $206 $141

1,400 3,360 $70 $221 $151

1,500 3,660 $76 $241 $165



Historical Seed Cotton Prices
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Seed Cotton Price 36.7 Reference Price 42.0 Reference Price

• Since 1990, a $0.42 reference price would have triggered a PLC payment in 32 of the last 35 crop 
years, at an average payment of $140/acre

0.420

0.367



PLC Payment Matrix



Reference Prices

Statutory Reference Price Effective Reference Price

Crop 2018 FB OBBBA 2018 FB OBBBA

Barley $4.95 $5.45 $4.95 $5.45
Canola $0.2015 $0.2375 $0.2054 $0.2375
Corn $3.70 $4.10 $4.26 $4.42
Oats $2.40 $2.65 $2.76 $2.99
Peanuts $0.2675 $0.3150 $0.2675 $0.3150
Rice $0.140 $0.169 $0.140 $0.169
Seed Cotton $0.367 $0.42 $0.367 $0.42
Sorghum $3.95 $4.40 $4.51 $4.67
Soybeans $8.40 $10.00 $9.66 $10.71
Sunflower Seed $0.2015 $0.2375 $0.2015 $0.2375
Wheat $5.50 $6.35 $5.56 $6.35



2025 ARC
• Revenue guarantee increased from 86% to 90%

• Maximum payment increased from 10% to 12% of benchmark 
revenue

• 2025 ARC Benchmark Seed Cotton Price: $0.4311
• 90% of ARC Benchmark Price: $0.3811

• ARC will trigger without a county yield loss if the MYA price 
is < $0.3811

• Smaller payments if the actual county yield > benchmark 
county yield

• 2025 Seed Cotton MYA Price Estimate: $0.3419



PLC vs. ARC

• PLC based only on a price loss
• Maximum payment is higher

• ARC based on a revenue loss, so price and/or yield loss can trigger a 
payment
• Must have at least a 10% revenue loss to trigger a payment
• Maximum payment = 12% of benchmark revenue
• Low prices and above average yields could result in no ARC payment

• Both PLC and ARC are allowed with SCO and ECO insurance programs
• ARC/SCO/ECO are all paid on county revenue losses
• May want to consider PLC (price risk) and SCO/ECO (revenue risk)



PLC vs. ARC
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Base Acres



Disclaimer

•Base acre analysis based on NCC interpretation of 
OBBBA language

•Until FSA publishes implementation guidelines, 
some details regarding the new base acre allocation 
are uncertain



Allocation of New Base Acres

Eligibility
1. A current covered program commodity must have 

been planted some year during 2019-2023; and

2. Reallocation Planted Acres must exceed Total Base 
Acres, excluding unassigned base

Reallocation Planted Acres = Covered Commodity Planted & Prevent Plant Acres

Plus Non-Covered Commodity Planted & Prevent Plant Acres, but Non-Covered 
Commodity Acres cannot exceed 15% of the Total Acres on the Farm

 Total Acres = Acres planted & prevent planted to covered and noncovered 
commodities



Allocation of New Base Acres
• Maintains all current base acres while providing a 1-time allocation of New 

Base acres
• No reallocation of Current Base Acres

• How does it work?
• 2 Components that address Covered and Non-Covered commodities

• Covered Commodities (CC Planted Acres)
• If the average number of covered commodities planted and prevent planted 

on the farm from 2019-2023 exceeds the number of existing base acres, the 
producer is eligible to add the difference in additional base acres

• Non-Covered Commodities (NC Planted Acres)
• Producer can also add the number of acres of eligible non-covered 

commodities planted or prevent planted on a farm from 2019-2023 as 
additional base acres, as long as the total does not exceed 15% of Total Acres 
on the farm



Allocation of New Base Acres

Potential New Base Acres = (Reallocation Planted 
Acres – Total Base Acres) + Unassigned Base

• If Reallocation Planted Acres < Total Base Acres, farm is not 
eligible for new base acres

• Reminder: Total Base Acres on an FSA farm cannot exceed Total 
Acres on the Farm



Allocation of New Base Acres

• New Base Acres allocated in proportion to the ratio of 
covered commodities planted/prevented on the farm during 
the 2019-2023 crop years

• Other than an established double cropping practice, cannot 
include both planted and prevent planted covered 
commodities on the same acre

Allocation of New Base Acres



Allocation of New Base Acres
• Limitations

• New Base Acres for the U.S. cannot exceed 30 million
• If the total exceeds 30 million, a prorated reduction will be applied 

to all New Base Acres

• PLC Yield
• Current FSA farm PLC yield for a crop will be used

• If the farm has no PLC yield, average PLC yield for the county will 
be used



Example 1: Allocation of New Base Acres
• 1,000 CC Planted Acres (500 cotton, 500 corn)

• 0 NC Planted Acres

• 800 Current Base Acres (500 cotton, 300 corn)

• 200 Unassigned Base Acres

• 1,000 Total Acres on Farm

• 1,000 Reallocation Planted Acres

• Does farm qualify for New Base Acres?

• Reallocation Planted Acres > Current Base Acres? Yes (1,000 > 800) 

• Does farm have Unassigned Base Acres? Yes 

• Step 1: 

• Potential New Base = (Reallocation Planted Acres – Base Acres) + 
Unassigned

                       = (1,000 – 800 ) + 200 = 400

• Step 2: Total Base Acres cannot exceed Total Acres on Farm

• Current Base + Potential New Base = 800 + 400 = 1,200

• Total Acres on Farm = 1,000

• New Base = Total Acres – Current Base = 1,000 – 800 = 200

• Total Base Acres = 800 Current Base + 200 New Base = 1,000

• Current Base = 500 cotton, 300 corn

• Planting History = 500 cotton, 500 corn

• New Base = 200 (100 cotton, 100 corn)
• Allocated based on ratio of CC 

planted/prevented on the farm during the 
2019-2023 crop years = 50% cotton, 50% 
corn

• Total Current + New Base = 600 cotton, 400 corn



Example 2: Allocation of New Base Acres
• 1,000 CC Planted Acres (600 cotton, 400 corn)

• 0 NC Planted Acres

• 0 Current Base Acres

• 0 Unassigned Base Acres

• 1,000 Total Acres on Farm

• 1,000 Reallocation Planted Acres

• Does farm qualify for New Base Acres?

• Reallocation Planted Acres > Current Base Acres? Yes (1,000 > 0) 

• Does farm have Unassigned Base Acres? No 

• Step 1: 

• Potential New Base = Reallocation Planted Acres – Base Acres

                       = 1,000 – 0 = 1,000

• Step 2: Total Base Acres cannot exceed Total Acres on Farm

• Current Base + Potential New Base = 0 + 1,000 = 1,000

• Total Acres on Farm = 1,000

• New Base = Total Acres – Current Base = 1,000 – 0 = 1,000

• Total Base Acres = 0 Current Base + 1,000 New Base = 1,000

• Current Base = 0

• Planting History = 600 cotton, 400 corn

• New Base = 1,000 (600 cotton, 400 corn)
• Allocated based on ratio of CC 

planted/prevented on the farm during the 
2019-2023 crop years = 60% cotton, 40% 
corn

• Total Current + New Base = 600 cotton, 400 corn



Example 3: Allocation of New Base Acres
• 1,000 CC Planted Acres (500 cotton, 500 corn)

• 300 NC Planted Acres (300 vegetable crop)

• 500 Current Base Acres (400 cotton, 100 corn)

• 0 Unassigned Base Acres

• 1,300 Total Acres on Farm

• 1,195 Reallocation Planted Acres = 1,000 CC acres + 
lesser of (15%*1,300 or 300 NC acres)

• Does farm qualify for New Base Acres?

• Reallocation Planted Acres > Current Base Acres? Yes (1,195 > 500) 

• Does farm have Unassigned Base Acres? No

• Step 1: 

• Potential New Base = Reallocation Planted Acres – Base Acres 
= 1,195 – 500 = 695

• Step 2: Total Base Acres cannot exceed Total Acres on Farm

• Current Base + Potential New Base = 500 + 695 = 1,195

• Total Acres on Farm = 1,300

• Since 1,195 < 1,300, then New Base = 695 

• Total Base Acres = 500 Current Base + 695 New Base = 1,195

• Current Base = 500 (400 cotton, 100 corn)

• Planting History = 500 cotton, 500 corn

• New Base = 695 (347.5 cotton, 347.5 corn)
• Allocated based on ratio of CC 

planted/prevented on the farm during the 
2019-2023 crop years  = 50% cotton, 50% corn

• Total Current + New Base = 747.5 cotton, 447.5 corn



Crop Insurance



Higher Premium Subsidies
Coverage Level

2025 Crop 
Premium Subsidy

2026 & Subsequent Crops
Premium Subsidy

Area-Wide Policies

STAX 80% 80%

SCO, ECO, HIP-WI, MCO 65% 80%

Individual RP/YP (Basic/Optional Units)

CAT 100% 100%

50% 67% 67%

55% - 60% 64% 69%

65% - 70% 59% 64%

75% 55% 60%

80% 48% 51%

85% 38% 41%

Individual RP/YP (Enterprise Units)

50% - 70% 80% 80%

75% 77% 80%

80% 68% 71%

85% 53% 56%



SCO Enhancements

• SCO coverage increases from 86% to 90% in 2027
• For 2026, growers will purchase SCO and ECO to get 90% 

or 95% coverage  

• SCO can be purchased on farms enrolled in PLC or ARC

• SCO will be very similar to STAX with the same premium 
subsidy but no restrictions on ARC/PLC enrollment



Coverage of Area-Wide Policies
• STAX

• 90% to higher of individual coverage level or 70%
• Individual policy not required

• SCO
• 2026: 86% to individual coverage level
• 2027: 90% to individual coverage level
• Individual policy required

• ECO
• 95% or 90% down to higher of 86% or SCO coverage
• Individual policy required

• HIP-WI
• 95% to higher of individual coverage level, SCO or STAX coverage
• Individual policy required

Cannot purchase ECO with STAX or HIP-WI



Comparing 2018 Farm Bill and OBBBA
GA – Appling (Baxley)

$0

$50

$100

$150

$200

$250

$300

$350

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

$
/a

cr
e

2018 FB 36.7 PLC or STAX OBBBA 42.0 PLC and SCO



Comparing 2018 Farm Bill and OBBBA
GA – Bulloch (Statesboro)
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Comparing 2018 Farm Bill and OBBBA
GA – Burke (Waynesboro)
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Comparing 2018 Farm Bill and OBBBA
GA – Floyd (Rome)
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Comparing 2018 Farm Bill and OBBBA
GA – Sumter (Americus)
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Comparing 2018 Farm Bill and OBBBA
GA – Tift (Tifton)
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Comparing 2018 Farm Bill and OBBBA
GA – Decatur (Bainbridge)
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Marketing Loan



Marketing Loan Provisions
• Loan Rate

• Effective for the 2026 crop, increases the marketing loan rate for upland cotton to $0.55 a 
pound and ELS cotton to $1.00 per pound

• Storage Credits
• Increases the maximum storage credit rate for upland and ELS cotton to $4.90 (from $3.93) 

for California and Arizona and $3.00 (from $2.39) in all other states

• AWP Flexibility
• Sets the marketing loan repayment rate for upland cotton to be the lowest 30-day 

prevailing market price beginning on the date the loan is repaid
• Average benefit – 1.2 cents/lb (10-yr average)

• AWP Calculation
• Amends the adjusted world price calculation for cotton by using the 3 lowest Far East 

quotes instead of the current approach of 5 quotes
• Average benefit – 0.60 cents/lb (10-yr average)

• ELS Marketing Loan Repayment Provisions
• Creates repayment provisions similar to upland



AWP Flexibility Example for the 2026 Crop

• Put cotton in the loan on October 15 at 55 cents/lb

• Choose to redeem cotton from the loan on November 30
• AWP (Nov. 30) = 50 cents/lb

• 30-day Period (Dec 1 – Dec 30)

• Refund: 50 - 48 = 2 cents/lb

In Effect: AWP

Nov 28 – Dec 4 50

Dec 5 – Dec 11 49

Dec 12  – Dec 18 48

Dec 19 – Dec 25 50

Dec 26 – Jan 1 51



Marketing Loan Implementation

• Loan rate and storage credit increase begin with 2026 
crop

• NCC working with USDA for quickest possible 
implementation of 3 vs. 5, 30-day flexibility, and ELS 
repayment provisions



Payment Limits/AGI



Higher Payment Limits

• Increase ARC/PLC payment limit from $125,000 to $155,000 
and indexes to inflation in future years

• Allows certain entities such as S-Corps and LLCs to be treated 
the same as General Partnerships with regards to the structure 
of payment limits



Other Farm Bill Provisions



Additional Farm Bill Improvements

• EAATM
• Increased from $0.03/lb to $0.05/lb

• Pima Trust Fund
• Restored to $16 million

• Trade Promotion Funding
• Creates trade promotion fund to double MAP and FMD program



OBBBA Trade & Tax Provisions



Other Trade & Tax Provisions Important to Cotton Industry

• Ends the commercial import de minimis provision globally by July 1, 2027

• Making permanent the individual rates and the Section 199a pass-through 
deduction of 20 percent established by the 2017 Tax Cuts and Jobs Act

• Increased the estate tax threshold from $14 million to $15 million for 
individuals (or from $28 million to $30 million for couples) and index the rate 
to inflation

• Raised the Section-179 expensing maximum from $1.25 million to $2.5 
million

• Permanently allows full and immediate expensing of equipment and 
machinery



Additional NCC Priorities



• NCC continues to convey to the administration and 
Congress the difficult economic situation facing growers

• USDA officials understand the challenges facing row crop 
producers and have publicly acknowledged the potential for 
a bridge payment

2025 Economic Assistance



Buying American Cotton Act of 2025

Authorizes tax credits to 
incentivize the 

consumption of U.S. 
cotton & cotton 

manufactured products.
Senate legislation 

introduced by Senator Hyde-
Smith (R-MS)

Cosponsored by Senators 
Britt, Boozman, Marshall, 
Budd, Wicker, Tuberville, 

Cornyn, Tillis

Eligible articles include 
cotton products but not 

limited to:  

Apparel, home textiles, and 
nonwovens, either fully 

manufactured in the U.S. or 
imported in the U.S. that are 
made of in whole or part of 
U.S. upland or ELS cotton.

Eligible taxpayer is U.S. 
entity who sells an 

eligible article in the U.S. 
in its final condition.

Entities claiming the 
credits must be able to 
demonstrate proof of 
U.S. cotton through a 

trustworthy supply chain 
tracing system 



Impacts of BACA Tax Credits

• Availability of tax credits will incentivize brands/retailers to specify 
U.S. cotton in their supply chain

• Tax credits will spur additional demand for U.S. cotton as 
brands/retailers shift from other cotton growths and/or adjust 
fiber mix with synthetic fibers

• As demand increases, stocks/use ratio tightens, providing 
support to cotton prices
• Stronger prices will result in savings in farm bill programs



Next Steps for BACA

• Seeking bipartisan bill introduced in House in 
September

• Coordinated industry-wide effort for co-sponsors

• Will look to bipartisan tax bill, end of year package, or 
2nd reconciliation as vehicles



Campaign Against Synthetic Microfibers



• A public awareness initiative designed to educate U.S. consumers that it’s not just 
about what you eat and drink with microplastic pollution- but also about what you 
wear

• It’s an industry-wide initiative about the impact of clothing choices and its potential 
health implications

• Aim to bridge the knowledge gap by highlighting benefits of choosing natural fibers, 
like cotton, as a simple and impactful way to reduce microplastic pollution 

• Launching week of September 8



MAHA Opportunities 



• House passed bill out of Committee and includes:
– Level funding for Boll Weevil

– $2 million for cotton classing lab upgrades

– $1 million increase for cotton germplasm collection

– Expands cotton blue research to include other exotic diseases as well as 
deer and hog research

• Senate passed bill and includes level funding for all cotton 
priorities

• Continuing Resolution expected in September

FY’26 Appropriations



U.S. Cotton Trust Protocol

• Voluntary sustainability program for U.S. cotton

• Provides a traceability platform for all U.S. cotton

• Brand/retailer participation continues to grow

• Opportunity to demonstrate the environmental stewardship of 
U.S. growers



Ginners Cottonseed

Producers Cooperatives

Warehouses Manufacturers

Merchants
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